consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2022, which

has been extracted from the published annual results announcement for the year ended 31

December 2022, and the audited statements of financial position of the Target Group as at

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 249 –

31 December 2022, which has been extracted from the accountants’ report of the Target

Group as set out in Appendix II, III and IV to this circular, after giving effect to the

unaudited pro forma adjustments as described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the financial information of the Group and the financial information of the Target Group

and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

(2) Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

The Group

as at

31 December

2022

The Target Group as at

31 December 2022

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma of

the Enlarged

Group

Shenzhen CR

Healthcare

Liaoning CR

Healthcare JE Subject

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Notes RMB’000

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 1,933,225 — 1,694,112 414,298 896,032 5 4,937,667

Right-of-use assets 357,708 — 61,242 5,287 5,747 5 429,984

Goodwill 2,339,498 — — 351,961 1,048,742 5 3,740,201

Other intangible assets 68,657 — 43,764 5,335 926 5 118,682

Receivables from invest-operate-transfer

(‘‘IOT’’) hospitals 980,453 — — — — 980,453

Prepayment to related parties 54,965 — 3,166 2,117 — 60,248

Other financial assets at amortised cost 65,604 — — — — 65,604

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables (non-current portion) 526,586 — 86,341 2,950 2,080 5 617,957

Deferred tax assets 26,303 — — — — 26,303

Other non-current assets 76,269 — — — — 76,269

Investment in the Target Group — — — — 3,639,143 5 —

(3,639,143) 5

Total non-current assets 6,429,268 — 1,888,625 781,948 1,953,527 11,053,368

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 217,347 — 120,286 29,842 — 367,475

Trade and bills receivables 796,107 1,238 537,050 156,275 (9,515) 6 1,481,155

Contract assets 21,872 — — — — 21,872

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 312,842 218 56,282 9,209 — 378,551

Due from related parties 22,670 9,921 909,942 129,430 (936,035) 8 135,928

Other financial assets at amortised cost 324,301 — — — — 324,301

Restricted and pledged deposits 1,152 — — 17,727 — 18,879

Cash and cash equivalents 2,977,543 11,706 39,668 71,094 (2,402,125) 5&8 697,886

Total current assets 4,673,834 23,083 1,663,228 413,577 (3,347,675) 3,426,047

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 250 –

The Group

as at

31 December

2022

The Target Group as at

31 December 2022

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma of

the Enlarged

Group

Shenzhen CR

Healthcare

Liaoning CR

Healthcare JE Subject

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Notes RMB’000

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and bills payables 916,921 — 580,524 236,852 — 1,734,297

Other payables and accruals 745,871 6,886 813,287 132,948 (9,515) 6&7 1,689,477

Due to related parties 147,007 183 121,881 44,422 — 313,493

Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 1,012,756 — 177,625 120,255 750,000 5 2,060,636

Lease liabilities 35,052 — 3,462 4 — 38,518

Deferred income 2,488 — — — — 2,488

Tax payable 30,614 — 4,787 — — 35,401

Total current liabilities 2,890,709 7,069 1,701,566 534,481 740,485 5,874,310

NET CURRENT ASSETS/

(LIABILITIES) 1,783,125 16,014 (38,338) (120,904) (4,088,160) (2,448,263)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES 8,212,393 16,014 1,850,287 661,044 (2,134,633) 8,605,105

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Leased liabilities 32,189 — 3,117 — — 35,306

Retirement benefit obligations 51,763 — 317,675 5,420 — 374,858

Deferred tax liabilities 71,316 — — — — 71,316

Provision 1,431 — 22,393 60 — 23,884

Deferred income 23,734 — — — — 23,734

Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 1,007,636 — 3,600 6,027 — 1,017,263

Due to related company — — — 449,017 (449,017) 8 —

Other payables and accruals

(non-current portion) 26,271 — 15,799 1,916 — 43,986

Total non-current liabilities 1,214,340 — 362,584 462,440 (449,017) 1,590,347

NET ASSETS 6,998,053 16,014 1,487,703 198,604 (1,685,616) 7,014,758

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 251 –

(3) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31

December 2022 has been extracted from the published annual results

announcement dated 28 March 2023.

2. The audited statement of assets and liabilities of Shenzhen CR Healthcare as at 31

December 2022 are extracted from the audited statement of financial position of

Shenzhen CR Healthcare as set out in the accountants’ report of Shenzhen CR

Healthcare in Appendix III to this circular.